

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GLEN JAMES OCHA,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC00-2507

Lower Tribunal No. CR99-2297

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 14087  
Westwood Center  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: (813) 801-0600  
Facsimile: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NO.</u> :	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
ISSUE I . . . . .	11
APPELLATE COUNSEL'S ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE POSSIBLE STATUTORY MITIGATION IS WITHOUT MERIT.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	19
THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL JUDGE'S FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	26
APPELLATE COUNSEL'S ARGUMENT THAT THIS COURT SHOULD RECEDE FROM <u>HAMBLLEN V. STATE</u> , 527 SO. 2D 800 (FLA. 1988), IS WITHOUT MERIT.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	31
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . .	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Almeida v. State,  
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 24

Alston v. State,  
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 19

Blackwood v. State,  
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 21,24

Capehart v. State,  
583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991); . . . . . 21

Cardona v. State,  
641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 25

Chandler v. State,  
702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 28

Clark v. State,  
613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 26

Farr v. State,  
621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 12,26,27

Ferrell v. State,  
680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 24

Ford v. Ford,  
700 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . . 13

Hamblen v. State,  
527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 10,14,26,29

Hauser v. State,  
701 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 26,29

Henry v. State,  
613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 26

Hildwin v. State,  
531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 21

<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	12,26
<u>LaMarca v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	24
<u>Lockhart v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 121 S. Ct. 1663 (2001)	24
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 70 U.S.L.W. 3235 (Oct. 1, 2001)	9,11,12,14
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	21
<u>Pettit v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	26
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	24
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996)	12
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 529 U.S. 1057 (2000)	15,16
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	16,17
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	21
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	24
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	20,21

Trease v. State,  
768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 13

Waterhouse v. State,  
26 Fla. L. Weekly S375 (Fla. May 31, 2001) . . . . . 14,28
